

**Court No. - 65**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5409 of 2025

**Appellant :-** Prakash Babu

**Respondent :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Mahendra Tripathi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Sameer Jain,J.**

1. Admit.
2. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 through the CJM concerned returnable at an early date.
3. Opposite party no.2 may file counter affidavit, if any, within three weeks.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 8.7.2025.
5. In the meantime, State may also file counter affidavit.

**Order Date :-** 16.6.2025

SKM