

**Court No. - 83**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5409 of 2025

**Appellant :-** Prakash Babu

**Respondent :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Mahendra Tripathi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.**

Learned counsel for the appellant is present.

Shri Shobhit, holding brief of Shri Dharmvir Singh, learned counsel for the respondent no.2 requested for grant of some time to prepare the case.

Put up this case as fresh on 1.8.2025.

In the meantime, parties may exchange their respective pleadings.

**Order Date :-** 8.7.2025

Fhd