

Court No. - 83

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5409 of 2025

Appellant :- Prakash Babu

Respondent :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Appellant :- Mahendra Tripathi

Counsel for Respondent :- Dharam Veer Singh,G.A.,Shobhit Pratap Singh

Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.

1. Case called out. Learned counsel for both the sides are present.
2. Sri Anzar Alam, holding brief of Sri Dharam Veer Singh, learned counsel for the respondent no.2 made a request before the Court that his senior counsel is not well today, therefore, some time be granted to him to submit his reply / counter affidavit in this matter.
3. As a last opportunity, 10 days' time is granted to him to submit his counter affidavit in this matter.
4. Put up this case on 12.8.2025 as fresh.

Order Date :- 1.8.2025

ss