



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5409 of 2025

Prakash Babu

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mahendra Tripathi, Mohan Kant Baghel, Sunil Kumar Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Dharam Veer Singh, G.A., Shobhit Pratap Singh

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the informant and learned AGA for the State.
2. Learned AGA is directed to file a separate counter affidavit in which he will state whether certain money transaction has taken place between the accused, Munni Devi and Babita Devi.
3. List this case on 12.11.2025.

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)

October 30, 2025

Nisha